

LISTED ON 30.08.2013

COURT NO. 2

ITEM NO. 4

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 25709 OF 2010
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K. RUKMANGATHAN

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

R.M, UNITED INDIA INS. CO. LTD.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why leave may not be granted and the matter may not be disposed of by granting appropriate enhancement in the compensation awarded by the High Court, returnable in 16 weeks.

A copy of this order be served upon the respondents along with the notice."

There are two respondents. Show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 18.10.2010 through Registered A.D. Post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of respondent no. 1 but no one has put in appearance on his behalf. SLP stand dismissed against respondent no. 2 vide Hon'ble Court order dated 08.11.2011.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 by way of A.D Card.

Thereafter matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 24.07.2012 with an office report dated 23.07.2012 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Service is complete. Respondent No. 1 has not filed Vakalatnama inspite of service. SLP against respondent No. 2 stand dismissed in the light of order dated

8.11.2011 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.
No further steps. List the matter before
the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."

In view of the above order, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 27th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-